

74931-5

74931-5
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2016 JUN 2 PM 1:57
Jf

NO. 74931-5-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

JONATHAN GREENBERG,

APPELLANT

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT,

RESPONDENT

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT JONATHAN
GREENBERG**

Stephanie L. Beach
Van Sichen, Stocks & Firkins
721 45th St NE
Auburn, WA 98002
253-859-8899
sbeach@vansiclen.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Assignments of Error	1
III. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	1
IV. Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Summary of the Underlying Case.....	2
B. The Current Lawsuit.....	5
V. Argument.....	6
A. King County Local Rule 98.40 does not apply To declaratory judgment actions.....	6
B. The Superior Court had no power to dismiss Appellant’s claims <i>sua sponte</i>	7
C. LCR 98.40 is a procedural rule, and is not a vehicle For adjudication of a petition for a writ on its merits...	9
D. Mr. Greenberg demonstrated adequate cause for the Issuance of a case schedule.....	11
1. The arbitrator exceeded his jurisdiction because the collective bargaining agreement did not authorize the arbitrator to impose disciplinary measures that adversely affect a teacher’s contract.....	12
2. The District and the Arbitrator acted illegally by imposing a suspension when none had been contemplated.....	18

3. Mr. Greenberg has no adequate remedy at law	22
.....	
IV. Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No</u>
<u>Washington Cases:</u>	
<i>Alexander v. Food Servs. Of Am., Inc.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 425, 430, 886 P.2d 231 (1994).....	7
<i>Boyd v. Davis</i> , 75 Wn. App. 23, 25, 876 P.2d 478 (1994).....	15
<i>Butler v. Lamont Sch. Dist. No. 246</i> , 49 Wn. App. 709, 712, 745 P.2d 1308 (1987).....	17
<i>City of Seattle v. Holifield</i> , 170 Wn.2d 230, 244-45, 240 P.3d 1162 (2010).....	18
<i>Clark v. Cent. Kitsap Sch. Dist. No. 401</i> , 38 Wn. App. 560, 565 686 P.2d 514 (1984).....	17
<i>Clark Cnty. Pub. Utility Dist. No. 1 v. Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers</i> , 150 Wn.2d 237, 249, 76 P.3d 248 (2003).....	16
<i>Cost Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. City of Lakewood</i> , 178 Wn.2d 635, 645, 310 P.3d 804 (2013).....	23
<i>Cummings v. Budget Tank Removal & Envtl. Servs., LLC.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 379, 389, 260 P.3d 220 (2011).....	13
<i>Foss Maritime Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 107 Wn. App. 669, 674-75, 27 P.3d 1228 (2001).....	8
<i>Francisco v. Bd. Of Directors of Bellevue Pub. Sch., Dist No. 405</i> , 85 Wn.2d 575, 580, 537 P.2d 789 (1975).....	13
<i>Giedra v. Mount Adams Sch. Dist. No. 209</i> , 126 Wn. Ap. 840, 846 110 P.3d 232 (2005).....	13, 14
<i>Grays Harbor Cty. V. Williamson</i> , 96 Wn.2d 147, 152-53,	

634 P.2d 296 (1981).....	13
<i>Griffith v. Seattle Sch. Distr. No. 1</i> , 165 Wn. App. 663, 674, 266 P.3d 932 (2011).....	14, 20
<i>Haywood v. Aranda</i> , 143 Wn.2d 231, 238, 19 P.3d 406 (2001)..	11
<i>Hernandez v. Stender</i> , 182 Wn. App. 52, 61, 358 P.3d 1169 (2014).....	11
<i>In re Detention of Turay</i> , 139 Wn.2d 379, 390, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	11
<i>In re Discipline Against VanDerbeek</i> , 153 Wn.2d 64, 85, 101 P.3d 88 (2004).....	20
<i>Myer v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 847, 853, 719 P.2d 98 (1986).....	14
<i>Myking v. Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> , 21 Wn. App. 68, 72, 584 P.2d 413 (1978).....	14
<i>New Cingular Wireless PCS, Inc. v. City of Clyde Hill</i> , 91978-0 (May 26, 2016).....	6, 7
<i>O'Day v. Kin Cnty.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 796, 806, 749 P.2d 142 (1988)..	10
<i>Rhoad v. McLean Trucking Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 422, 426, 686 P.2d 483 (1984).....	10
<i>Rivers v. Wash. State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 686, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002).....	7
<i>Sloan v. Horizon Credit Union</i> , 167 Wn. App. 514, 518, 274 P.3d 386 (2012).....	9
<i>State v. Enloe</i> , 47 Wn. App. 165, 170, 735 P.2d 520 (1987).....	10
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 41 Wn. App. 33, 36, 701 P.2d 815 (1985)....	11

<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 181 Wn.2d 170, 183, 332 P.3d 408 (2014)....	9
<i>Tombs v. Northwest Airlines</i> , 83 Wn.2d 157, 516 P.2d 1028 (1973).....	13
<i>Van Horn v. Highline Sch. Dist. No. 401</i> , 17 Wn. App. 170, 176, 562 P.2d 641 (1977).....	17
<i>Will v. Frontier Contractors, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 119, 128, 89 P.3d 242 (2004).....	7

Cases from Other Jurisdictions:

<i>Dept. of Envtl. Protection v. Barker</i> , 654 So.2d 594, 595 (Fla. 1995).....	19, 21
<i>Dep't of Transp. V. State, Career Serv. Comm'n</i> , 366 S.2d 473, 474 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1979).....	19
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 US 67, 95, 92 S. Ct. 1983, 32 L. Ed.2d 556 (1972)	14
<i>Hamlett v. Div. of Mental Health, La. Health & Human Res. Admin.</i> , 325 So. 2d 696, 701 (La. Ct. App. 1976).....	20
<i>James v Sewerage & Water Bd. Of New Orleans</i> , 505 So.2d 119, 122 (La. App. 1987).....	19
<i>Ladnier v. City of Biloxi</i> , 749 So.2d 139, 153 (Miss. App. 1999)...	19
<i>Rochon v. Rodriguez, Superintendent of Police, City of Chicago</i> , 293 Ill.App.3d 952, 6879 N.E.2d 288, 292 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 1997).....	19

Revised Code of Washington

RCW 7.04A.230(1)(d).....	13
RCW 7.16.040.....	10, 12

RCW 7.16.050-110.....	10
RCW 7.24.....	6
RCW 28A.405.300.....	4, 14
RCW 28A.405.310.....	13, 14

Other Authorities

CR 41	1, 7, 8
LCR 4(b).....	6
LCR 98.40.....	1, 2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 23, 24
Tim Borstein, et al., Labor and Employment Arbitration, §15.07[2][a] (2d ed. 2002).....	18, 19
